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BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been included in the 
relevant Forward Plan 

Report of the Executive Director – Core Services & 
Service Director – Finance (Section 151) 

CORPORATE FINANCE PERFORMANCE YEAR ENDING 2020/21 

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide details of the 2020/21 draft revenue final accounts position
for the General Fund (including Schools) and the Housing Revenue Account.

1.2 In addition, separate reports have been prepared detailing the Authority’s final accounts positions
for the Capital Programme and Treasury Management activities.

1.3 It should be noted that the accounts are draft subject to external audit scrutiny, although no
significant changes are anticipated.

1.4 The report sets out the impact of the COVID 19 pandemic on the accounts and moves on to
estimate the ongoing financial impact for 21/22 in line with the Government’s roadmap to recovery.

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet:

• Note the 2020/21 draft revenue final accounts position;

• Note the final position for the General Fund being an operational overspend of £3.1M
(after setting aside money to fund scheme slippage & known expenditure commitments
in 21/22 – see Appendix 1) and agree that this be funded via a re-prioritisation of
strategic reserves as agreed as part of the COVID-19 financial recovery strategy /
Government compensation for taxation losses;

• Note the split of this position between the impact brought about by the pandemic on
additional costs and income streams and the Council’s wider business as usual activity;

• Note the estimated financial cost and funding plan to deal with the ongoing impact of
the pandemic during the 21/22 financial year;

• Note the final position on the Housing Revenue Account, being an operational
underspend of £0.8M;

• Approve the write off of historic bad debts totaling £0.780M as detailed in Section 4.

To Cabinet on 16 June 2021
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3. Overall Position for the 2020/21 Accounts 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

        Variance Split by: 

Directorate 
Approved 

Net Budget 
2020/21  

Projected 
Net 

Outturn 
2020/21 

Variance* 
Covid 
Costs 

Covid 
Income 

Lost 

Business 
as Usual 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Children’s 33,514 34,132 618 997 633 -1,012 

Place 40,873 50,987 10,114 5,833 5,711 -1,430 

Adults & Communities 63,346 76,214 12,868 15,120 47 -2,299 

Public Health 4,533 6,189 1,656 3,257 8 -1,609 

Core Services -3,356 -2,019 1,337 824 2,033 -1,520 

Service Totals 138,910 165,503 26,593 26,031 8,432 -7,870 

Corporate / General Items ^ 53,858 66,982 13,124 7,146 2,931 3,047 

Total Pre- COVID Funding 192,768 232,485 39,717 33,177 11,363 -4,823 

COVID-19 Funding   -36,586 -36,586 -33,177 -3,419 - 

Total  192,768 195,899 3,131 - 7,944 -4,823 

HRA 1,599 865 -734 1,026 0 -1,760 
*includes proposed earmarking of resources as detailed in Appendix 1 
^ includes council tax and business rate losses as highlighted in Section 4. 

 
3.1 The table summarises the Council’s financial performance for 20/21. COVID 19 has clearly had a 

significant impact on the council’s finances during the year with the costs of responding to the 
pandemic totalling some £41.6M (£33.2M in costs and £11.4M in lost income). This has been partly 
offset by funding received from Government together with an underspend on business as usual 
expenditure.  

 
3.2 There is an overall net overspend during 20/21 of £3.1M. This is to be funded by the re-prioritisation 

of existing reserves earmarked for schemes that no longer need to progress as agreed in the COVID-
19 Financial Recovery Strategy / Government’s taxation compensation scheme, resulting in no overall 
impact on the Council’s overall Minimum Working Balances {MWB} or wider Medium Term Financial 
Strategy {MTFS}.   

 
Comparison with Quarter 3 
 

KEY MESSAGES 
 

• The Authority’s outturn after adjusting for statutory balances, slippage and specific 
expenditure commitments requiring the earmarking of resources (see Appendix 1), 
is an operational overspend of £3.1M. 
 

• The Authority’s Housing Revenue Account shows an operational underspend of 
£0.7M. 
 

• The COVID-19 pandemic has placed a significant strain on the Council’s resources 
during 20/21. Whilst Government have provided significant emergency funding, the 
costs incurred far outweigh funding received. 
 

• However, as a result of implementing the COVID 19 financial recovery strategy the 
Council has dealt with the impact in the 20/21 financial year without calling on its 
emergency reserves and is well positioned to deal with the estimated cost of dealing 
with the ongoing impact of the pandemic in 21/22.    
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3.3 As at the end of Quarter 3 the overall outturn relating to COVID 19 totalled £12M (£5M in 20/21 and 
£7M in 21/22). The current estimate totals £9.7M (£3.1M in 20/21 and £6.6M in 21/22) a reduction of 
£2.3M. The table below provides a reconciliation between Quarter 3 and the final outturn. 

 

  Covid 
Cost 

Covid 
Income 

BAU FUNDING Total 

  £M £M £M £M £M 

2020/21 Q3 32,537 18,383 (6,229) (39,719) 4,972 

 Reduction in costs - (7,020) - - (7,020) 

 Slippage to 21/22 (7,946) - - 7,946 - 

 New Expenditure 8,586 - 1,406 (4,813) 5,179 

 TOTAL Q4 33,177 11,363 (4,823) (36,586) 3,131 

 VARIANCE 640 (7,020) 1,406 3,133 (1,841) 
       

       

2021/22 Q3 6,399 1,853 - (1,300) 6,952 

 Reduction  (175) (242) -  (417) 

 Slippage from 20/21  7,946 - - (7,946) - 

 New Expenditure 2,149 - - (2,149) - 

 TOTAL Q4 16,319 1,611 - (11,395) 6,535 

 VARIANCE 9,920 (242) - (10,095) (417) 
       

OVERALL 
TOTAL 

Q3 38,936 20,236 (6,229) (41,019) 11,924 

Q4 49,496 12,974 (4,823) (47,981) 9,666 

 VARIANCE 10,560 (7,262) 1,406 (6,962) (2,258) 
 
COVID Costs 
 
3.4 Overall costs of responding to, and recovery from, the COVID 19 pandemic are currently estimated to 

be in the region of £49.5M an increase of £10.6M since Q3. This increase can predominately be 
explained by the inclusion of costs associated with discretionary business support, the costs of council 
tax hardship support together with the ongoing costs to manage future outbreaks during 21/22. These 
costs have been fully offset by government funding. The table below summarises the costs with further 
detail provided in the directorate updates in Section 6. 
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COVID Income 
 
3.5 COVID 19 has also severely impacted on income levels. An overall shortfall in income of some £13M 

is currently forecast, an improvement of £7M since Q3 mainly due to improved collection rates during 
the final quarter of 20/21. The overall impact is summarised below.  

 

 
*ongoing taxation losses have been considered as part of the Council’s agreed Medium Term Financial Strategy 
 
Business as Usual 
 
3.6 To partly offset the above, the COVID 19 Financial Recovery Strategy implemented a moratorium on 

all non-essential expenditure. This has helped the Council deliver an operational underspend on 
Business as Usual activity of £4.8M. Further details of key areas of underspend is provided in Section 
6. 

 
Government Funding 
 
3.7 The following Government funding has been used or is to be used to offset the total costs associated 

with COVID 19.   
 

Support Type Purpose 
20/21 21/22 TOTAL 

£M £M £M 

Emergency COVID 
Funding 

General funding to support Council’s response 
to the pandemic. 

10.448 5.837 16.285 

Infection and 
Prevention Control 

Funding to help control and prevent infections 
in care home settings 

5.325 0.000 5.325 

Outbreak Control and 
Management 

Mitigation and management of local outbreaks 
of COVID-19  

5.530 2.669 10.221 

Income Compensation  
Compensation for lost income from fees and 
charges 

3.832 0.000 3.832 

Winter Grant 

This funding was provided for free school 
meals, winter fuel grants, healthy holidays, 
food bank provision and local welfare 
assistance 

1.207 0.068 1.275 
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Welfare Assistance 

Funding is to provide welfare assistance for 
food from food banks and household items for 
people setting up a new home after a period 
of living in an institutional setting/ unforeseen, 
unfortunate event. 

0.351 0.000 0.351 

Lateral flow testing  
Specific testing in care homes of staff and 
visitors. 

0.752 0.000 0.752 

Test and Trace 
Funding is to provide hardship support for low 
income households required to self-isolate. 

0.484 0.316 0.800 

Workforce Capacity  
Funding for additional adult social care staff 
/ capacity including in the care sector 

0.619 0.000 0.619 

COVID Marshals 
Specific funding to employ COVID marshals to 
offer advice and support during restrictions 

0.156 0.000 0.156 

New Burdens 
Funding to help LA’s make core system 
changes for key support  

0.077 0.000 0.077 

CEV Funding 

Support for individuals identified as Clinically 
Extremely Vulnerable during national 
lockdown periods, to enable them to access 
basic food and support 

0.845 0.000 0.845 

Community Testing 
Funding to support the community testing 
programme throughout the Borough 

0.318 0.186 0.504 

Next Steps 
Accommodation 

Funding provided to support the homeless 0.172 0.000 0.172 

Discretionary Business 
Support Grant 

Discretionary funding to support businesses 
affected by local restrictions 

2.166 0.000 2.166 

Discretionary Local 
Restrictions Grant 

Discretionary funding to support businesses 
affected by local restrictions 

0.262 0.154 0.416 

Discretionary Additional 
Restrictions Grant 

Discretionary funding to support businesses 
affected by local restrictions 

0.652 0.000 0.652 

MHCLG COVID 19 
Hardship Fund 

Funding to provide additional Council Tax 
support to those on low incomes 

2.630 0.016 2.646 

Discretionary 
Enterprise Business 
Grants 

Discretionary funding to support businesses 
affected by local restrictions 

0.760 0.000 0.760 

TOTAL FUNDING APPLIED IN 2020/21 36.586   

TOTAL FUNDING CARRIED FORWARD INTO 21/22 (incl. £1.300M 
cfwd. at Q3) 

 9.246  

NEW 21/22 FUNDING ALLOCATIONS    

Outbreak Control and 
Management 

Ongoing management of local outbreaks of 
COVID-19 in 21/22  

0.000 2.022 2.022 

Community Champions 
Funding to expand communication with at risk 
groups on COVID-19 vaccine programme. 

0.000 0.127 0.127 

TOTAL   36.586 11.395 47.981 

 
2020/21 Earmarkings 
 

3.8 As in previous years, included in the overall outturn are resources which have been earmarked to 
finance specific expenditure items in future years including COVID 19 funding.   

 
3.9 Earmarkings recommended for approval fall into 2 categories:  
 

(A) Earmarkings previously approved by Cabinet or required by statute including   
Schools’ and SEN balances and New Homes Bonus;                 
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(B) Earmarkings relating to project / scheme slippage or set aside to fund specific commitments. 

Examples include grant monies required to be earmarked for specific purposes (e.g. COVID 19 
funding / Better Care Fund Monies). 

       
3.10 These are separately listed in Appendix 1 with a summary given in the table below: 
 

2020/21 Proposed Earmarking 

    £M 
Earmarkings    
Total of proposed earmarkings previously Approved by Cabinet  
(includes required provisions for COVID 19 ) 

  

48.543 

Total of proposed earmarkings related to Grant / Scheme Slippage / 
Known Commitments   

 

  22.264 

Total - Proposed Earmarkings included into overall outturn    70.807 
 

 
4.  Corporate Resources   
  
4.1  The Council’s major sources of income are Business Rates and Council Tax. As Government 

funding continues to reduce, the Council’s financial health becomes almost completely reliant upon 
the collection of both Council Tax and Business Rates. The following table compares actual 
collection rates for the year against the stretch targets that were set.  

 

  2019/20 
Actual  

2020/21  
Stretch  
Target  

Quarter 4  Variance  to Target  

Council Tax   95.85%  96.00%  96.26%  0.26%  

Business Rates (local share)  98.26%  97.50%  98.27%  0.77%  

  
 
4.2  Whilst the above collection rates are extremely positive, they need to be considered with a degree 

caution as they are calculated against significantly lower baselines as those used to set the 2020/21 
budget in February 2020. 

 
4.3 In terms of Council tax, the overall baseline has reduced by £2.5M as a result of around 3,200 

additional clams for Local Council Tax Support during 20/21. This position has been volatile 
throughout the year due to the uncertainty around the extension of government financial support, 
such as the furlough and self-employed income support schemes.  

 
4.4 In addition, the overall net amount to be collected has been further reduced as a result of the 

Government’s Council Tax Hardship Scheme totalling £2.6M. This has predominately resulted in 
a reduction in the debt that is historically difficult to collect, for example those on low incomes 
across the Borough (e.g. those on Universal Credit). 

 
4.5 So whilst the overall net income from Council Tax has reduced, collection rates on the remaining 

debt due have been sustained due to: 

• Effective customer engagement, support and signposting for financial and debt advice before 
collections activity is initiated; and 

• Timely processing of test and trace payments, ensuring that those unable to work are financially 
supported. 

  
4.6 In terms of Business Rates, the baseline has reduced by some £20 Million as a result of the 

Government’s extended business rates relief scheme with over 1,000 Barnsley businesses having 
no business rates to pay during the year. This scheme has been extended into the first quarter of 
21/22 and is funded via Section 31 Grant support. In addition, over 4,000 businesses have also 
received financial support through the Government and Sheffield City Region Business Support 
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Schemes. The net position on Business Rates shows is a deficit of £0.6M despite improved 
collection rates, the main reasons being the closure of several businesses during the last year 
which has not been offset by growth as in previous years. In addition, whilst collection on the 
amounts owed is good, it is likely that there will be an increase in appeals [for which provision has 
been made] against current property values  as we exit the pandemic. 
 

4.7 We will continue to monitor the position on collection of both council tax and business rates moving 
forward, especially when the Government’s financial interventions are come to an end. The Section 
151 Officer will continue to provide updates on any potential risks to collection during 2021/22 and 
beyond. 

 
  Arrears Management  
 

Total Arrears  
 

4.8 The table below shows that the overall overdue debt (arrears) position at the end of March stands 
at £18M. This is comprised of prior year debt of £9.9M and new debt of £8M.  

 
4.9 Whilst the overall total arrears position has reduced by £1.1M in year, it is worth noting the 

significant movement on prior year arrears which has reduced by £9.1M (48%), as a result of 
proactively working with customers on debt which is more difficult to collect.   

  
Pre-20/21 

Arrears 
 

£M 

2020/21  
Arrears 

 
£M 

TOTAL 
Arrears 

 
£M 

Bad Debt 
Provision 

 
£M 

Write Offs 
For Approval 

 
£M 

Opening 2020/21 Position 
(position as at 31.03.2020)  18.921  n/a  18.921  16.422  -  

Total as at end Dec 9.380  9.481 18.861 15.219 -  

Total as at end Mar 9.868 8.000 17.868 16.1 0.626* 

Movement Dec to Mar 0.488 -1.481 -0.993 1.346 -  

Movement Opening to Mar -9.053 8.000 -1.053 -0.322 - 
*excludes rent arrears write off  

 
Bad Debt Provision  
 

4.10 Historic debt is traditionally much more difficult to collect. To offer some protection against non-
collection, the Council sets a prudent provision for bad debt (allowed for within the 2020/21 budget). 
The current bad debt provision as at the end of March stands at £16.1M, an overall reduction of 
£0.3M. This reduction is a direct result of proactively targeting debt which is more difficult to collect 
during the year, providing increased confidence in collecting the remaining arrears.     

 
Write Offs  
 

4.11  The S151 Officer is now also seeking approval to write off debt amounting to £0.780M, which have 
become uneconomical to pursue. This is summarised in the table below:     

  

Type of Dept  Value of Write Off (£M)  
Council Tax  0.167 
Business Rates  0.131 
Trade Debt General Fund  0.113 
Trade Debt HRA  0.020 
Housing Benefit Overpayment  0.195 
Sub Total  0.626 

Rent Arrears  0.154 

Total  0.780 
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5 Beyond 2020/21 
 

5.1     Government published the next phase of its COVID 19 response by announcing the roadmap out 

of lockdown on the 22nd February 2021. This four-step roadmap offers the country a route back to 

normality with the final step hopefully seeing all restrictions and legal limits on social contact 

removed by the 21st June.  

 

5.2 Aligned to this, the Council has recently introduced the Barnsley Recovery and Renewal Strategy. 

This strategy sets out how the council will work towards restoring the Borough and supporting 

residents and businesses to move on from the pandemic.  

5.3 This strategy sets out five themes: 

 

5.4 Costs associated with the ongoing COVID response and recovery effort are currently estimated to 

be in the region of £16.3M in 2021/22. These costs include: 

A R E A   2 1 / 2 2  D E S C R I PT I O N  

Adult Social Care 2.7 • Continuing to support the borough’s care sector with infection control 

Children’s Social Care 0.4 • Additional support for our most vulnerable children; 

Homelessness 0.3 • Further accommodation support in private and council settings. 

Supporting the Vulnerable 1.6 • Support to help the charity and voluntary sector recover; 
• Ongoing financial support for those required to self-isolate; 

Outbreak Control 4.0 • Ongoing outbreak control measures to help prevent further infections. 
• Community response and compliance.  

WorkSmart 0.6 • Employment of upto 80 WorkSmart positions for people at risk of long term 
unemployment.  

Waste 0.1 • Waste disposal – additional tonnages with people staying at home; 
• Extending social distancing for vulnerable employees; 
• Traffic management at waste disposal (recycling) sites. 

Building costs 0.5 • Additional cost of security and cleaning in council owned building.  

Other 6.1 • Additional resourcing requirements to support the recovery effort; 
• Business Support; 
• Provision of PPE for Council employees. 

TOTAL 16.3 
 

 

  

Health & 
wellbeing

Business 
economy

Conmmunity 
reslience

Education and 
skills

Infrastructure 
and 

environment
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5.5 In addition, there is a further potential shortfall in income of £1.6M: 

 

A R E A   2 1 / 2 2  D E S C R I PT I O N  

Car Parking 0.8 • Losses in income from closure of car parks and lower footfall in the town 
centre during lockdown/restrictions. 

Commercial Rents 0.5 • Rent relief provided to the council commercial tenants  

Other Fees & Charges  0.3 • Leisure and cultural venues 
• Training fees 

Taxation losses 0.0* • Taxation losses have been considered as part of the updated MTFS  

TOTAL 1.6 
 

 

5.6 Therefore, the total estimated cost in 21/22 is £18M. The overall position for 21/22 will be 

continuously monitored as we progress though the recovery and renewal strategy and in line with 

the Government’s Roadmap. 

 

5.7  As highlighted in paragraph 3.7, it is proposed that this cost will be partly funded from monies 

carried forward from 20/21 (£9.2M) together with new funding allocations announced for 21/22 

(£2.2M) leaving a balance of £6.5M. 

 21/22 

COSTS 16,319 

INCOME 1,611 

TOTAL 17,930 

Less CFwd. Funding (9,246) 

21/22 Allocation (2,149) 

NET COST 6,535 
 
5.8  It is proposed to fund this balance using the resources set aside as part of the 21/22 budget setting 

process. However, it should be noted this position is predicated on the agreed recovery roadmap 
continuing as hoped/planned. A further increase of COVID infections or any other derailment of the 
roadmap could result in significant financial pressure unless that is accompanied with further 
Government support.  

  

5.9 Whilst the position for 20/21 and 21/22 can been managed, of greater concern is the Council’s 

financial position beyond next year. There remains a lack of any certainty over future local 

government funding. There is currently only a 1-year CSR in place and the funding reforms (Fair 

Funding/ Business Rate Reform/ Care Reform) have also been repeatedly delayed.  As a result of 

the pandemic and the consequential damage to the national public finances there is a real risk that 

the next full Spending Review will not provide the resource levels required to deliver the Council’s 

aspirations, priorities and outcomes in a sustainable way.     
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6 Directorate Outturns 

Executive Director’s Summary for Children’s Services 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LOOKING BACK - 2020/21 

An overall overspend of £0.617M is reported for Children Services after proposed earmarkings of £5.548M (mostly 

related to Schools DSG budgets). This shows a reduction of -£0.240M since the reported position at Q3, mainly due 

to increased staff vacancy savings in Education, Early Start and Prevention. 

 

2020/21 COVID 
Cost 

COVID 
Income 

BAU Total Q3 VAR 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Education, Early Start & Prevention 537 560 -1,012 85 -118 202 

Children Social care  459 73 0 532 975 -443 

Sub Total 537 633 -1,012 616 858 -241 

Schools 0 0 1 1 0 1 

TOTAL 996 633 -1,012 617 858 -240 

 

COVID-19 Costs 

The outturn position shows £0.996M of COVID costs. This relates to the need for additional Social Workers due to 

the increase in children’s social care caseloads (£0.118M), an increase in Looked After Children placement costs 

(£0.178M), support to early years care providers (£0.097M),and for care leavers (£0.065m) and other costs 

(£0.079m), in addition, costs associated with containing future  outbreaks (0.459m). 

 

COVID-19 Income 

COVID related income losses of £0.633M are reported for 20/21 due to school closures and a reduction in the 

demand for Education Psychology, Education Welfare and SEND support services (£0.560M). The temporary closure 

of Newsome Avenue for respite care earlier in the year also resulted in a £0.073M income loss.  

 

Business as Usual 

Education, Early Start & Prevention reported a net underspend (£1.012M). This is an increase from Q3 of -

£0.227M. The underspend is mainly as a result of staff turnover / vacancy savings, a reduction in spend due to the 

moratorium and the alignment of staffing to support the COVID Outbreak Control programme.  

 

A balanced position is reported in Children’s Social Care & Safeguarding after the planned use of Social Care 

Grant (£1.656M).  The main cost pressures are, increased LAC placement costs (£1.472M), additional Legal costs 

(£0.212M) and increased Direct Payments costs (£0.255M).   

 

Schools/DSG Budgets 

A year end surplus balances of -£5.267M is reported for schools, whilst an overall deficit of £6.533M is reported on 

central DSG budgets. This is made up of an underspend on Early Years budgets of (£0.189M) and an in year 

overspend of £6.722M on SEND / High Needs. The overall accumulative DSG Deficit balance is £11.757M (including 

2019/20 £5.224M deficit) and in line with government guidance has been rolled forward into 2021/22. 

 

LOOKING FORWARD- 2021/22 

 COVID 
Cost 

COVID 
Income 

BAU Total 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 

2021/22 388 0 0 388 

TOTAL 388 0 0 388 
 

The forecast spend is for additional Social Worker posts until 

March 2022.  

LOOKING FORWARD - BEYOND 2021/22 

• Demand pressures and surge in safeguarding 

activity; 

• Rise in looked after children numbers and 

placement costs 

• Managing demand pressures in SEND  

• Implementing the new children ‘s home and 

achieving the savings targets in 22/23 (£200k) and 

23/24 (£170k) 
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Executive Director’s Summary for Place 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LOOKING BACK - 2020/21 

An overall overspend of £10.1M is reported for the Place Directorate of which £11.5M relates to COVID-19 

pressures, offset by operational underspends across the Directorate of £1.4M.  This is an improvement of -£1.5M 

since the position reported at Q3, mainly as a result of improved collection of commercial rents. 
 

2020/21 
 

COVID 
Cost 

COVID 
Income 

BAU Total Q3 VAR 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Regeneration & Culture 2,476 3,070 -1,162 4,384 6,102 -1,718 

Environment & Transport 3,357 2,641 -268 5,730 6,490 -760 

TOTAL 5,833 5,711 -1,430 10,114 12,592 -2,478 

       

Housing Revenue Account 1,026 0 -1,760 -734 768 -1,502 

COVID-19 Costs 

Additional costs of £5.833M have been incurred by the Directorate during the COVID-19 pandemic. This relates to 

additional cleaning and security services (£1.914M) to ensure Council buildings and cultural venues were safe and 

secure to use; increase cost of waste services due to increased tonnages and sure waste was collected and 

disposed of safely  in a socially distanced way (£2.597M); ensuring Home to School Transport was sustained 

(£0.503M); plus outbreak control related costs (£0.456M). 

 

COVID-19 Income 

Income losses as a result of COVID totalling £5.711M have been experienced by the Directorate which is a reduction 

on the position reported at Q3 mainly as a result of a reduction in the outstanding income arrears of £1.838M. The 

main income losses are Car Parking (£1.218M), sale of recyclates (£0.250M), Highways fees (£0.911M), Learning 

and Skills service (£0.311M) and commercial rents and service charges (£2.328M) 

Business as Usual 

Regeneration & Culture reported a net underspend of £1.162M, an increase of £0.958M from Q3 as a result of staff 

vacancies, expenditure realigned to COVID Outbreak control, events not taking place and property running costs. It 

should be noted there is a risk of ESFA  grant clawback in adult skills, for which provision has been made. 

Environment & Transport are reporting a net underspend of £0.268M. This underspend is as a result of increased 

bereavement services income and staff costs realigned to support the COVID 9 Outbreak Control programme.  

The service also had to respond to severe winter conditions that resulted in additional costs for Winter Road 

Maintenance of £0.818M, which has been funded corporately. 

Housing Revenue Account 

The HRA is final position is an operational underspend as at the end of March 2021 (£0.734). 

 

 

 The impact of COVID on the HRA is predominantly within the Repairs and Maintenance budget. Additional 

costs of £1.026M have been incurred on the housing repairs contract relating to the payment of supplier 

relief and the costs associated with staff self isolation periods and tenant access refusals.   

COVID-19 Income 

 The combination of COVID and the downturn in the economy and the subsequent increase in the number 

of tenants claiming Universal Credit and / or seeing their incomes fall as a result of furlough / redundancy 

has contributed to an increase in the HRA Arrears. However, the HRA has sufficient Bad Debt provisions to 

contain the lost income within budgets set without any additional impact on the final reported position. 

Business as Usual 

Income 

The dwellings rental and other income has overachieved by (£0.703M) more than the approved budgeted 

position. This is predominately as a result of lower RTB sales than anticipated within the HRA Business 

Plan. 

LOOKING FORWARD- 2021/22 

 

2021/22 
 

COVID 
Cost 

COVID 
Income 

BAU Total 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 

BU4 1,744 576 0 2,319 

BU6 1,446 885 0 2,331 

TOTAL 3,190 1,461 0 4,650 
 

Costs include  

• employment of 80 Kick Smart posts, 

• security & cleaning  

• staffing resources to support recovery of 

council services. 

Lost income includes commercial rents and service 

charges and car parking fees 

LOOKING FORWARD- BEYOND 2021/22 

 

The Directorate has the following KLOEs to achieve: 

• Town Centre Accommodation £0.500M (2023/24) 

• NPS/Norse Contract £0.500M (2022/23) 

 

Main areas of concern for the Directorate are: 

• Waste - Increased tonnages due to new homes and 

behaviour changes 

• Recovery of high street - behaviour changes and impact 

on retail offer and commercial rents, Glassworks 

• Fee income levels post Covid and ability to recover to 

previous levels – Parking, Sports facilities etc 

• Loss of European Funding 

• Home to School Transport – rise in LAC numbers and 

SEND pressures may impact on ability to contain costs 
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Executive Director’s Summary for Adults and Communities 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LOOKING BACK - 2020/21 

The Adults & Communities Directorate is forecasting an overspend of £12.869M, of which £15.167M 

relates to COVID-19 pressures, offset by operational underspends across the Directorate of £2.299M.   

2020/21 COVID 
Cost 

COVID 
Income 

BAU Total Q3 VAR 

 £000 £000 £000 £000   

BU2 11,011 0 -1,244 9,767 10,759 -992 

BU8 4,109 47 -1,054 3,102 4,167 -1,065 

TOTAL 15,120 47 -2,299 12,869 14,926 -2,058 

COVID-19 Costs 

Additional costs totalling £15.120M have been incurred in sustaining adult social care and the care sector 

(£11.011M) during the COVID-19 pandemic as well as the provision of support to the most vulnerable in 

society (£4.109M) including providing financial hardship support, accommodation for the homeless and 

rough sleeper’s, a co-ordinated community response, food distribution, and support to the voluntary sector. 

 

COVID-19 Income 

Minor income losses of £0.047M are as a result of the suspension of fixed penalty notices relating to 

environmental enforcements. 

 

Business as Usual 

The Directorate is reporting an operational underspend of -£2.298M, a reduction of £2.058M from Q3 – due 

to increase in proposed earmarkings (mainly in ASC) and reduced Covid costs / spend for the year. The 

year-end underspend can be explained as follows: 

• Adult Social Care (-£1.244M): - this underspend is after allowing for previously agreed  earmarkings 

and relates mainly to staff vacancy savings (including the realignment of costs to COVID Outbreak 

Control), increased health funding and early delivery of efficiency savings.  

• Communities (-£1.054M): - This underspend mainly relates to staff vacancy savings and staffing costs 

directly attributable to COVID-19. 
 

LOOKING FORWARD- 2021/22 

 

 COVID 
Cost 

COVID 
Income 

BAU Total 

     

 £000 £000 £000 £000 

2021/22     

BU2 2,687 0 0 2,687 

BU8 1,790 0 0 1,790 

TOTAL 4,477 0 0 4,477 

Anticipated COVID costs in 2021/22 is as follows: 

• Continued financial sustainability support to care 

providers and IPC and testing funding payments; 

• Continued support to the most vulnerable in society 

and accommodation for the homeless to June 2021. 

 

LOOKING FORWARD- BEYOND 2021/22 

Adult social care 

•Care market financial sustainability  

• Low occupancy rates in care homes 

• Increased demand for care / support 

• Impact of Discharge to Assess 

•Efficiency savings in 22/23 (£0.100M) and 

23/24 (£1.250M) 

Communities 

• Government requirement to provide long-

term accommodation for rough sleepers 

• Practical support for the most complex and 

vulnerable people in our community 

• Financial support for households facing 

financial hardship 
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Director’s Summary for Public Health and Regulatory Services  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LOOKING BACK - 2020/21 

An overall overspend of £1.656M is reported for Public Health and Regulatory Services after proposed 

earmarkings of £1.454M (mostly related to Public Health Grant slippage). This shows an improvement of -

£0.433M since Q3, mainly due to underspends in the Sexual Health Service relating to the agenda for 

change funding and reduced out of area GUM charges –(£0.248M) 

 

 COVID 
Cost 

COVID 
Income 

BAU Total Q3 VAR 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

2020/21 3,257 8 -1,609 1,656 2,089 -433 

TOTAL 3,257 8 -1,609 1,656 2,089 -433 
 

COVID-19 Cost 

The Directorate is responsible for delivering the Council’s Outbreak Control plan to support the detection 

and prevention of COVID 19 across the Borough. Specific funding allocations totalling £2.945M have been 

allocated via central government to support these costs which in the main relate to staff time dedicated to 

support and contain the outbreak (£2.377M). Further costs (£0.011M) have also been incurred associated 

with bereavement support and compliance and enforcement (£0.301M).  

 

COVID-19 Income  

Minor income losses are anticipated associated with the issuing of animal welfare licences (£0.008M).  

 

Business as Usual Overall Outturn 

The final reported outturn position for day to day operations totals an underspend of £1.609M after proposed 

earmarkings. A significant proportion of this underspend (£0.879M) relates to staffing costs transferred to 

support the Contained Outbreak Programe.    

 

The remaining variances relate to; unallocated increase in Public Health Grant (0.120M), contract savings 

in the Health Protection service (0.066M), staff turnover/vacancy management and reductions in supplies 

and services including transport costs for the 0-19 Service - (£0.296M), Sexual Health Service, funding for 

agenda for change and reductions in cost for the GUM service - (£0.248M). 

 

LOOKING FORWARD- 2021/22 

 COVID 
Cost 

COVID 
Income 

BAU Total 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 

2021/22 1,721 0 0 1,721 

TOTAL 1,721 0 0 1,721 
 

Anticipated COVID costs for financial year 21/22 total £1.721M 

relating to the ongoing impact of the pandemic and staffing 

resources required to support and contain the outbreak. 

 

A detailed review and re-configuration across the Public Health 

Directorate is currently underway to ensure resources are 

aligned to priorities in a sustainable way. The outcome of this 

will be reported in future updates. 

LOOKING FORWARD- BEYOND 2021/22 

A long-term financial impact of the 

pandemic is expected across the Public 

Health Directorate which may place 

additional ongoing responsibilities on 

the service.  The overall impact is 

unknown at this time but will be 

identified in the coming months and will 

be reported in future updates.   

 

The service has no future KLOE’s to 

achieve at this point. 
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Executive Director’s Summary for Core 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LOOKING BACK - 2020/21 

The Core Directorate reports an overall overspend of £1.337M, of which £2.857 relates to COVID-19 

pressures, offset by operational underspends across the Directorate of -£1.520M.  This shows an 

improvement of -£0.790M since the reported position at Q3, mainly due to increased staff vacancy 

savings across the Directorate together with higher than anticipated school meals and court fee income. 

2020/21 Covid 
Cost 

Covid 
Income 

BAU Total Q3 VAR 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

IT 63 169 323 555 605 -50 

Finance 267 261 -561 -33 94 -127 

Catering 0 1,201 -53 1,148 1,291 -143 

BIHR&C 471 132 -1,083 -480 -149 -331 

Legal 8 270 191 469 525 -56 

Council Gov 15 0 -337 -322 -239 -83 

TOTAL 824 2,033 -1,520 1,337 2,127 -790 

COVID-19 Costs 

Additional costs totalling £0.824M have been incurred in relation to COVID-19 pandemic including 

administering COVID grant schemes (£0.304M), outbreak control related costs (£0.408M), supplier relief 

(£0.044M) and key staff costs (£0.068M).   

 

COVID-19 Income 

The Directorate has seen income losses of £2.033M which comprises of a reduced demand for school 

meals as a result of school closures (£1.201M), court fee income related to non-payment of Council Tax 

due to court closures (£0.261M), external trading income (£0.132M), license / land charge fee income 

(£0.270M) combined with registrars (£0.169M). This is a reduction of £0.543M reported at Q3 mainly as a 

result of higher than anticipated school meals income and court fee income. 

 

Business as Usual 

The Directorate is reporting an operational underspend of £1.520M, which mainly relates to vacancies and 

salary savings of £0.876M pending a directorate wide restructure and COVID-19 related cost transfers 

£0.644M.  

The BAU underspend of £1.520M is an increase of £0.895M from Q3. This change is due to the realignment 

of COVID-19 costs £0.644M, increases in vacancy savings £0.214M, non-staff savings of £0.163M due to 

the moratorium offset by reduced income of £0.126M. 

LOOKING FORWARD- 2021/22 

 COVID 
Cost 

COVID 
Income 

 BAU Total 

 £000 £000  £000 £000 

2021/22 21 150  0 171 

TOTAL 21 150  0 171 

Anticipated COVID-19 costs in 2021/22 as follows: 

• Continued support for IT costs and key staff; 

• Provision for losses relating to licence/court fee income 

and Health and Safety related income. 

 

LOOKING FORWARD- BEYOND 2021/22 

 

The Directorate has a 22/23 KLOE to 

achieve via a full Strategic Review of the 

directorate with a £0.500M efficiency target. 

 

This review of all core services will ensure 

the directorate continues to be fit for 

purpose by embedding the outputs of key 

transformation strategies including 

worksmart and Robotic Process Automation. 
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Corporate Budgets  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LOOKING BACK - 2020/21 

 

COVID 19 has clearly impacted the councils overall financial position significantly. Had it not been of 

additional government funding and the swift implementation of the COVID-19 Financial Recovery 

Strategy the council would have faced a significant financial shortfall. In terms of corporate budgets an 

overspend of some £13M is reported, an improvement of £2.3M since Q3 

 

 Covid 
Cost 

Covid 
Income 

BAU Total Q3 VAR 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

2020/21 7,146 2,931* 3,047 13,124 15,420 (2,296) 
 

COVID-19 Costs 

Corporate costs incurred in the COVID 19 response totals in excess of £7.1M. These costs can be further 

categorised as: 

• £3.1M in discretionary business support; 

• £2.6M in Council Tax Hardship Support; 

• £0.8M on the provision of PPE for Council employees; 

• £0.4M to support home working; 

• £0.2M in other costs. 

 

COVID-19 Income 

As highlighted in Section 4 above, the council has experienced a significant reduction in excess of £20M 

in its baseline taxation levels. After specific government funding this equates to losses of £2.9M, being 

£2.3M in Council Tax as result of more people claiming local council tax support and £0.6M in business 

rate losses mainly due business failures, lower growth and increased risk of future appeals. 

 

Business as Usual 

Whilst Business as Usual on corporate budgets is showing an overall overspend this is as a result of 

required corporate earmarking’s to support previously approved priorities and the Be Even Better 

Strategy. 

     
LOOKING FORWARD- 2021/22 

 Covid 
Cost 

Covid 
Income 

BAU Total Q3 VAR 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

2021/22 6,523 - - 6,523 2,029 4,494 
 

Provision has been made for ongoing business support to 

help with the economic recovery of the borough together with 

support to resource the ongoing Council’s recovery and 

renewal strategy. 

 

 

LOOKING FORWARD- BEYOND 2021/22 

 

A number of transformational corporate 

cross cutting efficiencies have been 

proposed in 2022 – 2024 in line with the 

council’s recently adopted Be Even 

Better Strategy. 

 

These proposals are currently under 

review to ensure learning from the 

COVID 19 response are considered 
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